From: eNotice TCEQ

To: Brandon.Creighton@senate.texas.gov; Terry.wilson@house.texas.gov
Subject: TCEQ Notice - Permit Number 01390

Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 4:10:17 PM

Attachments: TCEQ eNOTICE - 01390 37351.pdf

This email is being sent to electronically transmit an official document issued by the Office of
Air of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

This email is being sent to you because either (a) you filed a document with the Office of the
Chief Clerk that made you part of the official mailing list for the above referenced matter, or
(b) notice to you is legally required. As authorized by Texas Water Code 5.128, this electronic
transmittal is replacing the previous practice of hard copy distribution. Amendments to Texas
Government Code 552.137 prompted a change to the agency's privacy policy regarding
confidentiality of certain email addresses. The revised privacy policy can be viewed at

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/help/policies/electronic_info policy.html.

Questions regarding this email may be submitted either by replying directly to this email or by
calling Mr. Jesse Chacon, P.E. with the Air Permits Division at (512) 239-5759.

The attached document is provided in an Adobe Acrobat .pdf format. If you cannot display the
attachment, you may need to visit the Adobe web site (http://get.adobe.com/reader) to
download the free Adobe Acrobat Reader software.
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Jon Niermann, Chairman
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner
Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 13, 2024
THE HONORABLE BRANDON CREIGHTON
TEXAS SENATE
PO BOX 12068
AUSTIN TX 78711-2068

Re: Accepted Federal Operating Permit Renewal Application
Project Number: 37351
Permit Number: 01390
Covestro LLC
Ecd And Utilities
Baytown, Chambers County
Regulated Entity Number: RN100209931
Customer Reference Number: CN601544042

Dear Senator Creighton:

This letter notifies you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality has received a federal
operating permit (FOP) renewal application for a site located in your district. As part of this permitting
process, the applicant is required to publish a formal newspaper public notice. The notice will inform the
public of their right to make comments or request a public hearing. This link to an electronic map of the
site or facility's general location is provided as a public courtesy and not part of the application or notice.
For exact location, refer to application. https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-
94.905,29.746944&level=13.

The FOP program regulates both new and existing major sources of emissions. The goal of the program
is to improve air quality in Texas through increased compliance by codifying existing applicable regulatory
requirements into the FOP. The FOP provides the applicant authorization to operate the equipment at the
site. The FOP identifies and codifies air emission requirements (known as applicable requirements) that
apply to the emission units at the site. The FOP does not authorize construction of emission units or
emissions from those units. The New Source Review (NSR) permit is the mechanism for these
authorizations.

P.O.Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ tceg.texas.gov
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The Honorable Brandon Creighton
Page 2
November 13, 2024

Re: Accepted Federal Operating Permit Renewal Application

This letter is being sent to you for information only and no action is required. If you need further
information, please contact me at (512) 239-1250.

Sincerely,

<

7,/

Samuel Short, Deputy Director

Air Permits Division

Office of Air

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality






Jon Niermann, Chairman
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner
Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 13, 2024
THE HONORABLE TERRY WILSON
TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
PO BOX 2910
AUSTIN TX 78768-2910

Re: Accepted Federal Operating Permit Renewal Application
Project Number: 37351
Permit Number: 01390
Covestro LLC
Ecd And Utilities
Baytown, Chambers County
Regulated Entity Number: RN100209931
Customer Reference Number: CN601544042

Dear Representative Wilson:

This letter notifies you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality has received a federal
operating permit (FOP) renewal application for a site located in your district. As part of this permitting
process, the applicant is required to publish a formal newspaper public notice. The notice will inform the
public of their right to make comments or request a public hearing. This link to an electronic map of the
site or facility's general location is provided as a public courtesy and not part of the application or notice.
For exact location, refer to application. https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-
94.905,29.746944&level=13.

The FOP program regulates both new and existing major sources of emissions. The goal of the program
is to improve air quality in Texas through increased compliance by codifying existing applicable regulatory
requirements into the FOP. The FOP provides the applicant authorization to operate the equipment at
the site.

This letter is being sent to you for information only and no action is required. If you need further
information, please contact me at (512) 239-1250.

Sincerely,

<

7,/

Samuel Short, Deputy Director

Air Permits Division

Office of Air

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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Dear Senator Creighton:

This letter notifies you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality has received a federal
operating permit (FOP) renewal application for a site located in your district. As part of this permitting
process, the applicant is required to publish a formal newspaper public notice. The notice will inform the
public of their right to make comments or request a public hearing. This link to an electronic map of the
site or facility's general location is provided as a public courtesy and not part of the application or notice.
For exact location, refer to application. https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-
94.905,29.746944&level=13.

The FOP program regulates both new and existing major sources of emissions. The goal of the program
is to improve air quality in Texas through increased compliance by codifying existing applicable regulatory
requirements into the FOP. The FOP provides the applicant authorization to operate the equipment at the
site. The FOP identifies and codifies air emission requirements (known as applicable requirements) that
apply to the emission units at the site. The FOP does not authorize construction of emission units or
emissions from those units. The New Source Review (NSR) permit is the mechanism for these
authorizations.
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Sen. Brandon Creighton (R)
Last modified on: 11-09-2022 19:51:46

4 Back to Texas Senate (/online/txsenate/)

TX Senator
(Texas Senate (/online/txsenate/))
Entered Office: 08-29-2014

Term Ends: 01-2027
District: 4

General Information

Profession: Attorney/Real Estate Developer

Home Town: Conroe

Birthdate: 08-05-1970

Download vCard (/online/vcard/?id=28281&office=16709) (? (/online/aboutvcards/))
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+ Add to Favorites (/online/add_favorite/?name=Sen. Brandon Creighton)

Personal Information

BA Government-University of Texas at Austin; JD-Oklahoma City University School of Law

H-2007-2014; S-2014-present

Office Information

Dist. 4 - Chambers, Galveston (1%), Harris (7%), Jefferson (24%), Montgomery (83%)
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Committees

Education-Chair (/online/sencom/detail.php?id=300); Higher Education-Chair (/online/sencom/detail.php?
id=418); Business & Commerce (/online/sencom/detail.php?id=298); Finance (/online/sencom/detail.php?
id=301); Jurisprudence (/online/sencom/detail.php?id=416); Redistricting-Special (/online/sencom/detail.php?
id=532)

Contact and Phone Numbers

Capitol Office:
E1.606
Capitol Phone: (512) 463-0104
Capitol Fax: (512) 463-6373
¥ brandon.creighton@senate.texas.gov (mailto:brandon.creighton@senate.texas.gov)
Q@ District Map (http://www.fyi.legis.texas.gov/fyiwebdocs/pdf/senate/dist4/m1.pdf)

District Office -Main

2829 Technology Forest, Ste. 240
The Woodlands, TX 77381

. (281) 292-4128

Staff

Office Office Holder Phone / Fax

Tara Clements (/online/person/?

Chief of Staff id=511858&staff=7150)

Erin Daly Wilson (/online/person/?

icati Direct
Communications Director id=672468staff=9707)

Chris Lacy (/online/person/?

Senior Policy Analyst id=672458staff=9706)

Court Manske (/online/person/?

Committee Director id=670238&staff=9517)

Abby Johnston (/online/person/?

Higher Education Director )
id=71320&staff=10886)

Catie Cooper (/online/person/?

Legislative Aide ,
id=69612&staff=10138)

Walker Kohler (/online/person/?

Legislative Aide id=713218staff=10887)

Other Offices Held
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Board Member (?id=28281&office=18959) (Legislative Budget Board (/online/abc/detail.php?id=196))
Ex Officio Member (?id=28281&office=25229) (Texas Indigent Defense Commission (/online/abc/detail.php?
id=375))
Board Member (?id=28281&office=26617) (Education Commission of the States (/online/abc/detail.php?
id=520))
Senator (?id=28281&office=3906) (Judicial Council, Texas (/online/abc/detail.php?id=97))

D Recent Searches

Terri Leo-Wilson (/online/search/?tosearch=Terri+Leo-Wilson&searchcat=1)
John Taylor (Mayor) (/online/search/?tosearch=John+Taylor+%28Mayor%29&searchcat=1)

Reggie Smith (Representative) (/online/search/?tosearch=Reggie+Smith+%28Representative%29&searchcat=1)

& My Favorites (/online/favorites/)
Cities (/online/city/?page=35)
Cities (/online/city/)

Counties (/online/county/?aid=m)

% Helpful Links

Find My Incumbent (http://www.fyi.legis.state.tx.us/)

Capitol Maps (https://tspb.texas.gov/plan/maps/maps.html)

Bill Filings (http://www.legis.state.tx.us/)

Bill Search (http://www.legis.state.tx.us/Search/BillSearch.aspx)

Texas at Your Fingertips (https://texas.gov/)

State Symbols (https://www.thestoryoftexas.com/education/texas-symbols)
Governor Appointment (https://gov.texas.gov/news/category/appointment)

Addressing Procedures (https://Irl.texas.gov/geninfo/ContactLeg.cfm)
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Since 1935 the Texas State Directory has been a trusted resource and has been referred to as the bible for anyone working
in or wanting to learn about state, city and county government.

Recent Searches

TERRI LEO-WILSON (/ONLINE/SEARCH/?TOSEARCH=TERRI+LEO-WILSON&SEARCHCAT=1)

JOHN TAYLOR (MAYOR) (/ONLINE/SEARCH/?TOSEARCH=JOHN+TAYLOR+%28MAYOR%29&SEARCHCAT=1)

REGGIE SMITH (REPRESENTATIVE) (/ONLINE/SEARCH/?TOSEARCH=REGGIE+SMITH+%28REPRESENTATIVE%29&SEARCHCAT=1)

LAURIE BEAL KINCANNON (MAYOR) (/ONLINE/SEARCH/?TOSEARCH=LAURIE+BEAL+KINCANNON+%28MAYOR%29&SEARCHCAT=1)

RYAN GUILLEN (/ONLINE/SEARCH/?TOSEARCH=RYAN+GUILLEN&SEARCHCAT=1)

Useful Links

FIND MY INCUMBENT (HTTP://WWW.FYI.LEGIS.STATE.TX.US/) >
CAPITOL MAPS (HTTPS://TSPB.TEXAS.GOV/PLAN/MAPS/MAPS.HTML) >
BILL FILINGS (HTTP://WWW.LEGIS.STATE.TX.US/) >
BILL SEARCH (HTTP://WWW.LEGIS.STATE.TX.US/SEARCH/BILLSEARCH.ASPX) >
TEXAS AT YOUR FINGERTIPS (HTTPS://TEXAS.GOV/) >
STATE SYMBOLS (HTTP://WWW.LEGIS.STATE.TX.US/RESOURCES/STATESYMBOLS.ASPX) >
GOVERNOR APPOINTMENT (HTTPS://GOV.TEXAS.GOV/NEWS/CATEGORY/APPOINTMENT) >
Contact Us

Texas State Directory Press
1800 Nueces St.

Austin, Texas 78701

I3 (512) 473-2447

¥ Contact Us (/contact/)
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Rep. Terri Leo-Wilson (R)
Last modified on: 01-19-2023 11:04:28

4+ Back to Texas House of Representatives (/online/txhouse/)

TX House Representative
(Texas House of Representatives (/online/txhouse/))

Entered Office: 01-10-2023
District: 23

General Information

Profession: Retired Teacher

Home Town: Galveston

Birthdate: 01-03-1960

Spouse: David

Download vCard (/online/vcard/?id=69353&office=16741) (? (/online/aboutvcards/))
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Personal Information

B.S.-Elem. Education; M.S.-Educational Administration
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Office Information

Dist. 23 - Chambers, Galveston (43%)

Sens. Creighton, Middleton

Committees

Juvenile Justice & Family Issues (/online/housecom/detail.php?id=487); Pensions, Investments & Financial
Services (/online/housecom/detail.php?id=284)

Contact and Phone Numbers

Capitol Office:
E2.720
Capitol Phone: (512) 463-0502
Q@ Zip Codes Within the District (https:/fyi.capitol.texas.gov/fyiwebdocs/PDF/house/dist23/r9.pdf)
¥ Terri.Leo-Wilson@house.texas.gov (mailto: Terri.Leo-Wilson@house.texas.gov)

305 21st Street, Ste. 241
Galveston, TX 77550
. (409) 762-0202

Staff

Office Office Holder Phone / Fax

Saul Mendoza (/online/person/?

Chief of Staff id=698978staff=10372)

(512) 463-0502

Susan LeBlanc (/online/person/?

District Director id=700308&staff=10504)

(512) 463-0502
D Recent Searches
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Since 1935 the Texas State Directory has been a trusted resource and has been referred to as the bible for anyone working
in or wanting to learn about state, city and county government.
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Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex

( O Reviews)

Q 7711 N Hwy 146
Baytown, TX 77523

o ®

DIRECTIONS REVIEWS



Chamber Rating

0.0 - (O reviews)

o O O O O

i ABOUT

Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex

Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex is located at 7711 N Hwy 146 in Baytown, Texas 77523.
Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex can be contacted via phone at for pricing, hours and
directions.

CONTACT INFO

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS



Q Where is Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex located?

A Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex is located at 7711 N Hwy 146, Baytown, TX 77523

Q What is the internet address for Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex?

A The website (URL) for Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex is:

https://www.co.chambers.tx.us/

—tmnanE

o~ =&
( Chambers County Ced...

' View larger map

Ravtnwn Fast N

-

Chambers County o
’Cedar Bayou Annex Many

g{el'ﬂﬂgm
Ricky's Burgers 'm'
FROZEN FROG
SNOWCONE'S =8
‘

Google
L ra
Bﬂy‘ Area Fence n Map data ©2024| Report a map error




RATINGS AND REVIEWS

Chambers County Cedar Bayou Annex

Overall Rating

( O Reviews)

[ Write a Review J

WRITE A REVIEW
RATING:, 7777 7

Name
Email

Review Title

O O O O O



Your Review

SUBMIT

County Government Office Near Me in Baytown, TX

Dupont Deed Harris County Constable's Office
9019 Tumblewood Dr 701 W Baker Rd Ste 106
Baytown, TX 77523 Baytown, TX 77521
281-428-7339 281-427-4791
( O Reviews) ( O Reviews)
Chambers County Precinct 6 Baytown Justice of the Peace
’ L] L]
Constable’s Office. Constable Kirk W. 10616 Eagle Dr
Ritch Baytown, TX 77523

281-383-3197



7711 N Hwy 146

Baytown, TX 77523 (0 Reviews )
409-267-2576
( O Reviews)
Honorable Don Coffey Harris County Justice of the Peace for
201W Baker Rd # 101 Precinct 3, Place 2
Baytown, TX 77521 701 W Baker Rd # 101
281-427-7449 Baytown, TX 77521
281-427-7449
(1Reviews)
(1Reviews)
Chambers County Clerk’s Office Harris County Constable Precinct 3
10616 Eagle Dr 701 W Baker Rd
Baytown, TX 77523 Baytown, TX 77521
281-576-6982 713-274-2500
( 3 Reviews) (13 Reviews)

START DRIVING
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Federal Operating Permit Program
Application for Permit Revision/Renewal
Form OP-2-Table 1
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date: 11/4/2024

Permit No.: 01390

Regulated Entity No.: RN100209931

Company Name: Covestro LLC

For Submissions to EPA

Has an electronic copy of this application been submitted (or is being submitted) to EPA?

X YES [ ]NO

I. Application Type

Indicate the type of application:

X] Renewal

[] Streamlined Revision (Must include provisional terms and conditions as explained in the instructions.)

[] Significant Revision

[] Revision Requesting Prior Approval

[ ] Administrative Revision

[] Response to Reopening

IL. Qualification Statement

For SOP Revisions Only

X YES [ NO

For GOP Revisions Only

[ ]YES[|NO

TCEQ-10059 (APDG 5722v26, revised 03/22) OP-2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically. (Title V release 03/10)




Federal Operating Permit Program
Application for Permit Revision/Renewal
Form OP-2-Table 1 (continued)

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

1. Major Source Pollutants (Complete this section if the permit revision is due to a change at the site or change in regulations.)

Indicate all pollutants for which the site is a major source based on the site’s potential to emit:
(Check the appropriate box/[es].)

Xl voc DXI NOx [ ]SO0, [1PMio X co [ 1Pb D<] HAP
Other:

Iv. Reference Only Requirements (For reference only)

Has the applicant paid emissions fees for the most recent agency fiscal year (September 1 - August 31)? X YES [ INO[IN/A
V. Delinquent Fees and Penalties

Notice: This form will not be processed until all delinquent fees and/or penalties owed to the TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on behalf
of the TCEQ are paid in accordance with the Delinquent Fee and penalty protocol.

TCEQ-10059 (APDG 5722v26, revised 03/22) OP-2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically. (Title V release 03/10) Page 2 of _5



Federal Operating Permit Program
Application for Permit Revision/Renewal

Form OP-2-Table 2

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date: 11/4/2024

Permit No.: 01390

Regulated Entity No.: RN100209931

Company Name: Covestro LLC

Using the table below, provide a description of the revision.

Unit/Group | Process
NSR Description of Change and Provisional

Revision No. |Revision Code |New Unit |ID No. Applicable Form |Authorization |Terms and Conditions
1 MS-C NO FG82503300 OP-SUMR Remove from permit.
2 MS-C YES FG86011300 OP-UA2 106.511 Adding source to permit.
3 SIG-E YES FT86012300 OP-UA3 106.472 Adding source to permit.
4 MS-C NO FGEOC OP-SUMR Updating ID from FGEOC to FG93610100.
5 SIG-E YES FG18600000 OP-UA2 106.511 Adding source to permit.
6 MS-C NO FV80051500 OP-UA6 Adding attributes for MACT DDDDD.

TCEQ-10059 (APDG 5722v26, revised 03/22) OP-2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically. (Title V release 03/10)

Page _3  of 5




Federal Operating Permit Program
Application for Permit Revision/Renewal
Form OP-2-Table 3
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date: 11/4/2024

Permit No.: 01390

Regulated Entity No.: RN100209931

Company Name: Covestro LLC

I. Significant Revision (Complete this section if you are submitting a significant revision application or a renewal application that includes a
significant revision.)

A. Is the site subject to bilingual requirements pursuant to 30 TAC § 122.322? X YES []NO

B. Indicate the alternate language(s) in which public notice is required: Spanish

C.  Will, there be a change in air pollutant emissions as a result of the significant revision? L1YES XINO

TCEQ-10059 (APDG 5722v26, revised 03/22) OP-2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically. (Title V release 03/10) Page _4 of _5



Federal Operating Permit Program
Application for Permit Revision/Renewal
Form OP-2-Table 3
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Using the table below, indicate the air pollutant(s) that will be changing and include a brief description of the change in pollutant emissions for each
pollutant:

Pollutant Description of the Change in Pollutant Emissions

TCEQ-10059 (APDG 5722v26, revised 03/22) OP-2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically. (Title V release 03/10) Page _ 5 of 5



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Federal Operating Permit Program
Individual Unit Summary for Revisions

Form OP-SUMR

Table 1
Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/04/2024 1390 RN100209931
Preconstruction
. . . Unit/Process . Authorizations .
Unltlgliocess gmt./l.’rocess Unit/Process ID Applicable Unit/Process Name/ Description Unit/Process 30 TAC Chapter Prec.onsfructlo.n
evision No. No. CAM Authorizations Title 1
Form 116/ 30 TAC
Chapter 106
1 D FG82503300 OP-SUMR |Diesel Powered Potable Water 106.511/09/04/2000
Pump
) A FG86011300 OP-UA2 W. Firewater North Diesel 106.511/09/04/2000
Generator
3 A FT86012300 OP-UA3 Diesel Storage Tank 106.472/09/04/2000
EGEOC
4 FG93610100 OP-SUMR | EOC Generator 106.511/09/04/2000
5 A FG18600000 OP-UA2 gz:igle Water Emergency Diesel 106.511/09/04/2000

TCEQ-10344 (APDG 5767v7, Revised 05/20) OP-SUMR

This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically.
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Permit By Rule Supplemental Table (Page 1)
Table A: Registered Permits by Rule (30 TAC Chapter 106) for the Application Area
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit Number Regulated Entity Number
11/04/2024 1390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. Registration No. PBR No. Registration Date
N/A
TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP
This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20) Page 1 of




Permit By Rule Supplemental Table (Page 2)
Table B: Claimed (not registered) Permits by Rule (30 TAC Chapter 106) for the Application Area
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP
This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20) Page _ 2 of _9



Date

Permit Number

Regulated Entity Number

11/04/2024 1390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. PBR No. Version No./Date
DIESELUNL 053 09/12/1989
FC81000005 106.371 09/04/2000
FG18600000 106.511 09/04/2000
FG54101001 106.511 09/04/2000
FG86000202 106.511 09/04/2000
FG86000203 106.511 09/04/2000
FG86001101 106.511 09/04/2000
FG86001102 106.511 09/04/2000
FG86011300 106.511 09/04/2000
FG92000100 106.511 09/04/2000
FG92000200 106.511 09/04/2000
FG92007300 106.511 09/04/2000
FG94001200 106.511 09/04/2000
FG94002100 106.511 09/04/2000
FG97000100 106.511 09/04/2000
FG93610100 106.511 09/04/2000
FT86012300 106.472 09/04/2000
FT87531400 106.532 03/14/1997

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP

This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page

3

of

-9




FTEOC 106.472 09/04/2000
GASUNLOAD 053 09/12/1989
TDIESEL 106.472 09/04/2000
TGAS 106.473 09/04/2000
FT80500500 106.472 09/04/2000

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP

This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page

4

of

-2




Permit By Rule Supplemental Table (Page 3)

Table C: Claimed (not registered) Permits by Rule (30 TAC Chapter 106) for Insignificant Sources for the Application Area

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date

Permit Number

Regulated Entity Number

11/04/2024

1390

RN100209931

PBR No.

Version No./Date

N/A

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP

This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page

-

of

-9




Permit By Rule Supplemental Table (Page 4)

Table D: Monitoring Requirements for registered and claimed PBRs for the Application Area

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date

Permit Number

Regulated Entity Number

9/13/2024

2529

RN100209931

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP
This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page

_6

of

-9




Unit ID No.

PBR No.

Version No./Date Or
Registration No.

Monitoring Requirement

DIESELUNL

053

09/12/1989

Monthly throughput records are maintained to demonstrate petroleum fuel (diesel) is
unloaded at a rate less than 20,000 gallons per day.

FC81000005

106.371

09/04/2000

Cooling tower handles water that has not been in direct contact with gaseous or liquid
process streams. Emissions will be estimated using AP-42 to determine compliance with
PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG18600000

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG54101001

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG86000202

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG86000203

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG86001101

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG86001102

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG86011300

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG92000100

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG92000200

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP
This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page __ 7 of _9




FG92007300

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG94001200

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG94002100

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG97000100

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FG93610100

106.511

09/04/2000

Hours of usage are recorded to demonstrate engine is used less than 10% of normal
operating schedule of primary equipment. Emissions are calculated using manufacturer’s
factors and AP-42 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FT86012300

106.472

09/04/2000

1) No visible emissions - No monitoring needed given the contents of the tank are liquids
that do not produce fumes. 2) Chemicals loaded, unloaded, or stored are limited to the list
found in 106.472(1)-(9). Emissions will be estimated using AP- 42 Chapter 7 to determine
compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

FT87531400

106.532

03/14/1997

Emissions will be estimated using ToxChem to determine compliance with PBR 106.4
emission limits.

FTEOC

106.472

09/04/2000

1) No visible emissions - No monitoring needed given the contents of the tank are liquids
that do not produce fumes. 2) Chemicals loaded, unloaded, or stored are limited to the list
found in 106.472(1)-(9). Emissions will be estimated using AP- 42 Chapter 7 to determine
compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

GASUNL

053

09/12/1989

Monthly throughput records are maintained to demonstrate petroleum fuel (gasoline) is
unloaded at a rate less than 20,000 gallons per day.

TDIESEL

106.472

09/04/2000

1) No visible emissions - No monitoring needed given the liquids loaded do not produce
fumes. 2) Chemicals loaded, unloaded, or stored are limited to the list found in
106.472(1)-(9). Emissions will be estimated using AP- 42 Chapter 7 to determine
compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

TGAS

106.473

09/04/2000

Monthly throughput records are maintained to demonstrate petroleum fuel (gasoline) is
unloaded at a rate less than 20,000 gallons per day. Emissions will be estimated using AP-
42 Chapter 7 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP

This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page _ 8 of _9




FT80500500

106.472

09/04/2000

1) No visible emissions - No monitoring needed given the liquids loaded do not produce
fumes. 2) Chemicals loaded, unloaded, or stored are limited to the list found in
106.472(1)-(9). Tank is controlled with a water scrubber. Emissions will be estimated
using AP- 42 Chapter 7 to determine compliance with PBR 106.4 emission limits.

TCEQ-20875 (APD-ID 102v1, revised 05/22) OP-PBRSUP

This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and

may be revised periodically (Title V IMS Release 05/20)

Page _ 9 of

-9
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Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine Attributes

Form OP-UA2 (Page 1)

Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 1a: Title 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 117 (30 TAC Chapter 117)
Subchapter B: Combustion Control at Major Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Sources in Ozone Nonattainment Areas
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
RACT Date Functionally ESAD Date
SOP/GOP Horsepower Placed in Identical Type of Placed in Diesel HP
Unit ID No. Index No. Rating Service Replacement Service Fuel Fired Engine Type Service Rating
FG86011300 [R7300-004 D2001+
FG18600000 [R7300-005 EMERG

TCEQ-10003 (APD-ID 28v1.0, Revised 11/22) OP-UA2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/22)




Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine Attributes
Form OP-UA2 (Page 4)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 2a: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart ZZZZ: National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Construction/ Nonindustrial
Reconstruction Emergency Stationary RICE
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. HAP Source Brake HP Date Engine Service Type Type
FG86011300 637272727-06 MAJOR 300-500 06+ EMER-A
FG18600000 6372777-07 MAJOR 100- 02- EMER-A CI

TCEQ-10003 (APD-ID 28v2.0, Revised 11/22) OP-UA2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/22) Page _ 2 of _5




Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine Attributes
Form OP-UA2 (Page 10)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table Sa: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60 (40 CFR Part 60)
Subpart IIII: Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. Applicability Date Exemptions Service Commencing Manufacture Date
FG86011300 60ITII-FW2 2005+ NONE FIRE CON 0706+
FG18600000 60IIII-Date 2005-

TCEQ-10003 (APD-ID 28v2.0, Revised 11/22) OP-UA2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit

requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/22)

Page _ 3 of _5




Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine Attributes

Form OP-UA2 (Page 11)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table Sb: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60 (40 CFR Part 60)

Subpart IIII: Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. Diesel AES No. Displacement Generator Set Model Year Install Date
FG86011300 |60HII-FW2 DIESEL 10- 2017+
TCEQ-10003 (APD-ID 28v2.0, Revised 11/22) OP-UA2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/22) Page _ 4 of _5




Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine Attributes
Form OP-UA2 (Page 12)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table Sc: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60 (40 CFR Part 60)
Subpart IIII: Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. Kilowatts Filter AECD Standard | Compliance Option PM Compliance Options
FG86011300 |60IIII-FW2 F130-368 NO MANU YES

TCEQ-10003 (APD-ID 28v2.0, Revised 11/22) OP-UA2
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/22) Page _ 5 of




(Including Petroleum Liquid Storage Vessels)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Storage Tank/Vessel Attributes
Form OP-UA3 (Page 3)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 3: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60 (40 CFR Part 60)
Subpart Kb: Standards of Performance for Volatile Organic Liquid Storage Vessels

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/04/2024 01390 RN100209931
Control
SOP/GOP Product Storage WW Tank Maximum | Storage Vessel AMEL Reid Vapor Device
Unit ID No. Index No. Stored Capacity Control TVP Description ID No. Guidepole Pressure ID No.
FT86012300 [60Kb-8 PTLQ-3 10K-
TCEQ - 10008 (APD-ID37v5, Revised 07/23) OP-UA3
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release07/23) Page _ 1 of 2




Storage Tank/Vessel Attributes
Form OP-UA3 (Page 4)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 4a: Title 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 115 (30 TAC Chapter 115)
Subchapter B: Storage of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/04/2024 01390 RN100209931
SOP/GOP Alternate Control Storage Potential to Uncontrolled
Unit ID No. Index No. Requirement ACR ID No. Product Stored Capacity Throughput Emit Emissions
FT86012300 R5112-004 NO VOC1 AlK-

TCEQ - 10008 (APD-ID37v5, Revised 07/23) OP-UA3
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release07/23) Page _ 2 of 2




Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 37)

Federal Operating Permit Program

Table 14a: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. Commence Table Applicability HCI Emission HCI-CMS
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 EXIST HLIQI0 BTU-HCL NONE

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements
and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23)

Page _ 1 of




Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 38)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 14b: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. HCI-CD HCI-Test HCI-FA HCIl-FloMon HCIl-pHMon
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 NONE NPT FA NFMS NPH

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23) Page _ 2 of




Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 39)

Federal Operating Permit Program

Table 14c: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
c SOP/GOP _— ]
Unit ID No. Index No. Hg Emission Hg-InjRate Hg-CMS Hg-CD Hg-Test Hg-FA
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 BTU-HG NO NONE NONE NPT HGFA

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6

This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23)

Page _ 3 of




Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 40)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 14d: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. BM Subcategory PM/TSM Emission TSM-CMS TSM-Test TSM-FA
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 BTU-PM

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23) Page _ 4 of



Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 41)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 14e: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SAIBIEE PM-250 PM-CMS PM-CD PM-Test PM-FM PM-PMON
Index No.
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 250- NONE NONE PT NFM NO

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6

This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23)

Page _ 5 of _7




Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 42)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 14f: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. Opacity-CD COMS OPT-Test
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 NONE

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6

This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23) Page _ 6

of




Boiler/Steam Generator/Steam Generating Unit Attributes
Form OP-UAG6 (Page 43)
Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 14g: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 63 (40 CFR Part 63)
Subpart DDDDD: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/4/2024 01390 RN100209931
Unit ID No. SOP/GOP Index No. SFF Subcategory CO Emission CO-CMS CO-Test
FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 CEM-CO NONE NPT

TCEQ-10026 (APD-ID 40v2.0, revised 09/23) OP-UA6

This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 09/23) Page _ 7

of
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Form OP-REQ2

Negative Applicable/Superseded Requirement Determinations
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Date Permit No. Regulated Entity No.
11/04/2024 01390 RN100209931
Negative
Unit/Group/Process | Unit/Group/Process Potentially Applicable Applicability/Superseded | Negative Applicability/Superseded

Unit AI | Revision No. ID No. Applicable Form Regulatory Name Requirement Citation Requirement Reason

A 5 FG18600000 OP-UA2 NSPS 1T 60.4200(a) Stationary CI ICE that has not been
constructed, modified, or reconstructed
since July 11, 2005.

A 3 FT86012300 OP-UA3 NSPS Kb 60.110b(a) Storage vessel has capacity less than 75
cubic meters.

A 3 FT86012300 OP-UA3 Chapter 115 115.111(a)(8) Storage tank has capacity less than

1,000 gallons.

TCEQ-10017 (APD-ID156v2.0, Revised 07/22) Form OP-REQ?2 - Negative Applicable/Superseded Requirement Determinations

This form for use by facilities subject to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically (Title V Release 10/07)

Page 1 of 1




Applicable Requirements Summary

Form OP-REQ3 (Page 1)

Federal Operating Permit Program
Table 1a: Additions

Date: 11/04/2024

Regulated Entity No.: RN100209931

Permit No.: 01390

Company Name: Covestro LLC

Area Name: ECD and Utilities

Revision No. | Unit/Group/Process | Unit/Group/Process | SOP/GOP Pollutant Applicable Regulatory Applicable Regulatory
ID No. Applicable Form Index No Requirement Name Requirement Standard(s)

2 FG86011300 OP-UA2 R7300-004 |NOx Chapter 117 [G]117.303(a)(11), [G]117.310(%)

2 FG86011300 OP-UA2 632777-06 |HAP MACT 22772 63.6590(c)

2 FG86011300 OP-UA2 60IIII-FW2  |NMHC + NOx NSPS IIII 60.4205(c)-Table 4|10, 60.4206,
60.4207(b), [G]60.4211(a),
60.4211(c), [G]60.4211(f)

2 FG86011300 OP-UA2 601III-FW2  |PM NSPS I 60.4205(c)-Table 428, 60.4206,
60.4207(b), [G]60.4211(a),
60.4211(c), [G]60.4211(f)

5 FG18600000 OP-UA2 R7300-005 |NOx Chapter 117 117.303(a)(6)(D)

5 FG18600000 OP-UA2 6327277-07 |HAP MACT 27277 63.6602-Table 2c.1, 63.6595(a)(1),

63.6605(a)-(b), 63.6625(¢),
63.6625(f), 63.6625(h), 63.6625(i),
63.6640(f)(1), 63.6640(f)(2),
63.6640(f)(2)(i), 63.6640(f)(3)

TCEQ 10018 (APDG 5939v2, Revised 06/15) OP-REQ3 - Applicable Requirements Summary
This form is for use by sources subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/08)

Page _1__ of 6




9 FV80051500 OP-UA6 63DDDDD-1 |HCl

MACT DDDDD

63.7500(a)(1)-Table 2.14.a|1,
63.7500(a)(1), 63.7500(a)(1)-Table
3.3, [G]63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.5,
63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.6,
63.7500(a)(2), 63.7500(a)(2)-Table
4.7, 63.7500(a)(3), 63.7500(f),
63.7505(a), 63.7505(d), 63.7505(¢),
63.7530(h), 63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1), [G]63.7540(a)(3),
63.7540(a)(4), [G]63.7540(a)(10),
63.7540(a)(13), 63.7540(d)

9 FV80051500 OP-UA6 63DDDDD-1 |Mercury

MACT DDDDD

63.7500(a)(1)-Table 2.14.b|1,
63.7500(a)(1), 63.7500(a)(1)-Table
3.3, [G]63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.5,
63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.6,
63.7500(a)(2), 63.7500(a)(2)-Table
4.7, 63.7500(a)(3), 63.7500(f),
63.7505(a), 63.7505(d), 63.7505(c)
63.7530(h) 63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1), 63.7540(a)(5),
[G163.7540(a)(10) 63.7540(a)(13),
63.7540(d)

9 FV80051500 OP-UA6 63DDDDD-1 |CO

MACT DDDDD

63.7500(a)(1)-Table 2.15.a|1,
63.7500(a)(1), 63.7500(a)(1)-Table
3.3, [G]63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.5,
63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.6,
63.7500(a)(2), 63.7500(a)(2)-Table
4.7, 63.7500(a)(3), 63.7500(f),
63.7505(a), 63.7505(d), 63.7505(¢),
63.7530(h), 63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1), [G]63.7540(a)(10),
63.7540(a)(13), 63.7540(d)

TCEQ 10018 (APDG 5939v2, Revised 06/15) OP-REQ3 - Applicable Requirements Summary
This form is for use by sources subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/08)

Page 2 of _6_




9 FV80051500

OP-UA6

63DDDDD-1

PM

MACT DDDDD

63.7500(a)(1)-Table 2.15.b|1,
63.7500(a)(1), 63.7500(a)(1)-Table
3.3, [G]63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.5,
63.7500(a)(1)-Table 3.6,
63.7500(a)(2), 63.7500(a)(2)-Table
4.7, 63.7500(a)(3), 63.7500(f),
63.7505(a), 63.7505(d), 63.7505(¢),
63.7530(h), 63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1), [G]63.7540(a)(10),
63.7540(a)(13), 63.7540(d)

TCEQ 10018 (APDG 5939v2, Revised 06/15) OP-REQ3 - Applicable Requirements Summary
This form is for use by sources subject to air quality permit

requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/08)

Page 3 of _6_




Applicable Requirements Summary
Form OP-REQ3 (Page 2)
Federal Operating Permit Program

Table 1b: Additions

Date: 11/04/2024

Regulated Entity No.: RN100209931

Permit No.: 01390

Company Name: Covestro LLC

Area Name: ECD and Utilities

Revision No. | Unit/Group/Process ID No. | SOP/GOP Index No. Pollutant Monitoring and Recordkeeping Reporting Requirements
Testing Requirements
Requirements
2 FG86011300 R7300-004 NOx None 117.340(), None
117.345(),
[G]117.345()(6),
[G]117.345(£)(10)
2 FG86011300 63727727-06 HAP None None None
2 FG86011300 60IIII-FW2 NMHC + 60.4209(a) 60.4214(b) [G]60.4214(d)
NOx
2 FG86011300 60IIII-FW2 PM 60.4209(a) 60.4214(b) [G]60.4214(d)
5 FG18600000 R7300-005 NOx 117.8140(a), 117.340(G) None
117.8140(a)(3) 117.345(1),
[G]117.345(F)(F)(6)
5 FG18600000 6327277-07 HAP 63.6625(1), 63.6625(1), 63.6640(e), 63.6650(f)
63.6640(a), 63.6655(e), 63.6655
63.6640(a)-Table (f) 63.6660(a)-(¢c)
6.9.a.1-1i

TCEQ 10018 (APDG 5939v2, Revised 06/15) OP-REQ3 - Applicable Requirements Summary
This form is for use by sources subject to air quality permit

requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/08)

Page 4  of _6_




9 FV80051500

63DDDDD-1

HCI

63.7505(c)-(d),
63.7510(b),
63.7510(e),
63.7510(h),
63.7510(j)-(k),
63.7515(g),
63.7530(a),
63.7530(b),
63.7535(a)-(d),
63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1),
63.7540(a)(4),
[G163.7540(a)(10),
63.7515(e),
63.7521(a),
[G163.7521(b)-(d),
63.7521(e),
[G163.7530(b)(1),
[G163.7530(c),
[G163.7540(a)(3)

63.7535(a)-(d),
[G163.7540(a)(2),
63.7555(a),
63.7555(a)(1)-(2),
63.7555(c),
[G163.7555(d),
63.7560(a)-(c)

63.7515(f), 63.7530(e)-(),
63.7540(b), 63.7540(d),
63.7545(a)-(d),
[G]63.7545(e),
[G163.7545(h), 63.7550(a),
[G]63.7550(b)-(c),
[G]63.7550(d),
[G]63.7550(h)

9 FV80051500

63DDDDD-1

Mercury

63.7505(c)-(d)
63.7510(e),
63.7510(h),
63.7510(j)-(k),
63.7515(g)
63.7530(a),
63.7530(b),
63.7535(a)-(d)
63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1),
[G163.7540(a)(10),
63.7510(b),
63.7515(e),
63.7521(a),
[G163.7521(b)-(d),
63.7521(e),
[G163.7530(b)(2),
[G163.7530(c),
63.7540(a)(5)

63.7535(a)-(d),
[G]63.7540(a)(2),
63.7555(a),
63.7555(a)(1)-(2),
63.7555(c),
[G]63.7555(d),
63.7560(a)-(c)

63.7515(f), 63.7530(e)-(),
63.7540(b), 63.7540(d),
63.7545(a)~(d),
[G]63.7545(e),
[G]63.7545(h), 63.7550(a),
[G]63.7550(b)-(c),
[G]63.7550(d),
[G]63.7550(h)

TCEQ 10018 (APDG 5939v2, Revised 06/15) OP-REQ3 - Applicable Requirements Summary

This form is for use by sources subject to air quality permit

requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/08)

Page 5 of 6




63.7510(e),
63.7510(h),
63.7510(j)-(k),
63.7515(g),
63.7530(a)-(b),
63.7535(a)-(d),
63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1),
[G163.7540(a)(10)

63.7555(a),
63.7555(a)(1)-(2),
63.7555(c),
[G163.7555(d),
63.7560(a)-(c)

9 FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 Co 63.7505(c)-(d), 63.7535(a)-(d), 63.7515(f), 63.7530(e)-(f),
63.7510(c), 63.7540(a)(8)(iv),  |63.7540(b), 63.7540(d),
63.7510(e), 63.7555(a), 63.7545(a)-(d),
63.7510(h), 63.7555(a)(1)-(2),  |[G]63.7545(e),
63.7510(j)-(k), 63.7555(c), [G163.7545(h), 63.7550(a),
63.7515(g), [G163.7555(d), [G163.7550(b)-(c),
63.7525(a), 63.7560(a)-(c) [G163.7550(d),
63.7525(a)(1), [G163.7550(h)
[G163.7525(a)(2),
63.7525(a)(3),
63.7530(a)-(b),
63.7535(a)-(d),
63.7540(a),
63.7540(a)(1),
[G]63.7540(a)(8),
[G163.7540(a)(10)

9 FV80051500 63DDDDD-1 PM 63.7505(c)-(d), 63.7535(a)-(d), 63.7515(9), 63.7530(e)-(f),

63.7540(b), 63.7540(d),
63.7545(a)-(d),
[G]63.7545(e),
[G163.7545(h), 63.7550(a),
[G163.7550(b)-(c),
[G163.7550(d),
[G]63.7550(h)

TCEQ 10018 (APDG 5939v2, Revised 06/15) OP-REQ3 - Applicable Requirements Summary
This form is for use by sources subject to air quality permit

requirements and may be revised periodically. (Title V Release 11/08)
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Site Information (Regulated Entity)

What is the name of the permit area to be authorized?
Does the site have a physical address?
Physical Address

Number and Street

City

State

ZIP

County

Latitude (N) (## . ###H#HE)

Longitude (W) (-### HiHHHHE)

Primary SIC Code

Secondary SIC Code

Primary NAICS Code

Secondary NAICS Code

Regulated Entity Site Information

What is the Regulated Entity's Number (RN)?
What is the name of the Regulated Entity (RE)?
Does the RE site have a physical address?
Physical Address

Number and Street

City

State

ZIP

County

Latitude (N) (##.###H#HE)

Longitude (W) (-### HiHiHHE)

Facility NAICS Code

What is the primary business of this entity?

Title V Existing

ECD AND UTILITIES
Yes

8500 W BAY RD
BAYTOWN

X

77523
CHAMBERS
29.760833
94.908333

2819

325199

RN100209931
COVESTRO INDUSTRIAL PARK BAYTOWN PLANT
Yes

8500 W BAY RD
BAYTOWN

X

77523
CHAMBERS
29.760833
-94.908333

INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING PLANT



Customer (Applicant) Information

How is this applicant associated with this site?
What is the applicant's Customer Number (CN)?
Type of Customer

Full legal name of the applicant:

Legal Name

Texas SOS Filing Number

Federal Tax ID

State Franchise Tax ID

State Sales Tax ID

Local Tax ID

DUNS Number

Number of Employees

Independently Owned and Operated?

| certify that the full legal name of the entity applying for this

permit has been provided and is legally authorized to do
business in Texas.

Responsible Official Contact

Person TCEQ should contact for questions about this
application:

Organization Name
Prefix

First

Middle

Last

Suffix

Credentials

Title

Enter new address or copy one from list:

Mailing Address

Address Type

Mailing Address (include Suite or Bldg. here, if applicable)
Routing (such as Mail Code, Dept., or Attn:)

Owner Operator
CN601544042

Corporation

Covestro LLC
800161498
112118117
10616537402

64960248
501+

Yes

Yes

COVESTRO LLC
MR
ERIC

HOFFMAN

VICE PRESIDENT OF BASIC CHEMICALS
MANUFACTURING

Domestic
8500 W BAY RD
MS 41



City BAYTOWN

State X

ZIP 77523
Phone (#HH#-#H-#HiHHE) 2813836016
Extension

Alternate Phone (##H#-#HH-#HHH#)
Fax (HHHH-HiH-#HHHE)
E-mail eric.hoffman@covestro.com

Duly Authorized Representative Contact

Person TCEQ should contact for questions about this

application

Select existing DAR contact or enter a new contact. FELICIA POWELL(COVESTRO LLC...)
Organization Name COVESTRO LLC

Prefix MS

First FELICIA

Middle

Last POWELL

Suffix

Credentials

Title ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST

Enter new address or copy one from list
Mailing Address

Address Type Domestic
Mailing Address (include Suite or Bldg. here, if applicable) 8500 W BAY RD
Routing (such as Mail Code, Dept., or Attn:)

City BAYTOWN
State X

Zip 77523

Phone (#H#-#HHH-#HiHHE) 2813836610
Extension

Alternate Phone (#H-#iHt-1HHHE)

Fax (HHH-HHH#-#HEHE)

E-mail felicia.powell@covestro.com

Technical Contact



Person TCEQ should contact for questions about this
application:

Select existing TC contact or enter a new contact.
Organization Name

Prefix

First

Middle

Last

Suffix

Credentials

Title

Enter new address or copy one from list:
Mailing Address

Address Type

Mailing Address (include Suite or Bldg. here, if applicable)
Routing (such as Mail Code, Dept., or Attn:)
City

State

ZIP

Phone (#H-#HH-H#HHE)

Extension

Alternate Phone (##H#-#HH-#HHH)

Fax (HHH-HiH-#HHHE)

E-mail

Title V General Information - Existing

1) Permit Type:
2) Permit Latitude Coordinate:
3) Permit Longitude Coordinate:

4) Is this submittal a new application or an update to an
existing application?

4.1. What type of permitting action are you applying for?
4.1.1. Are there any permits that should be voided upon

issuance of this permit application through permit conversion?

4.1.2. Are there any permits that should be voided upon
issuance of this permit application through permit
consolidation?

FELICIA POWELL(COVESTRO LLC...)

COVESTRO LLC
MS
FELICIA

POWELL

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST

Domestic
8500 W BAY RD

BAYTOWN
X

77523
2813836610

felicia.powell@covestro.com

SOP

29 Deg 45 Min 39 Sec
94 Deg 54 Min 30 Sec
New Application

Renewal
No

No



5) Who will electronically sign this Title V application? Duly Authorized Representative

6) Does this application include Acid Rain Program or Cross- No
State Air Pollution Rule requirements?

Title V Attachments Existing

Attach OP-1 (Site Information Summary)
[File Properties]

File Name <a href=/ePermitsExternal/faces/file?
fileld=224889>0P_1_Title V 1390 Renewal 2024-
1104.pdf</a>

Hash B618E05F28595A0B48095A8102536087296FE86D4F63432946AD1FEA4CC06029
MIME-Type application/pdf
Attach OP-2 (Application for Permit Revision/Renewal)

Attach OP-ACPS (Application Compliance Plan and Schedule)

Attach OP-REQ1 (Application Area-Wide Applicability Determinations and General Information)

Attach OP-REQ2 (Negative Applicable Requirement Determinations)

Attach OP-REQ3 (Applicable Requirements Summary)

Attach OP-PBRSUP (Permits by Rule Supplemental Table)

Attach OP-SUMR (Individual Unit Summary for Revisions)

Attach OP-MON (Monitoring Requirements)

Attach OP-UA (Unit Attribute) Forms

If applicable, attach OP-AR1 (Acid Rain Permit Application)

Attach OP-CRO2 (Change of Responsible Official Information)

Attach OP-DEL (Delegation of Responsible Official)



Attach any other necessary information needed to complete the permit.

An additional space to attach any other necessary information needed to complete the permit.

Expedite Title V

1) Per Texas Health and Safety Code, Section 382.05155, No
does the applicant want to expedite the processing of this
application?

Certification

| certify that | am the Duly Authorized Representative for this application and that, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the
statements and information on this form are true, accurate, and complete.

—

. I am Felicia T Powell, the owner of the STEERS account ER062147.

. I have the authority to sign this data on behalf of the applicant named above.

. I have personally examined the foregoing and am familiar with its content and the content of any attachments, and based upon my personal knowledge and/or
inquiry of any individual responsible for information contained herein, that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

4. | further certify that | have not violated any term in my TCEQ STEERS participation agreement and that | have no reason to believe that the confidentiality or
use of my password has been compromised at any time.

. I understand that use of my password constitutes an electronic signature legally equivalent to my written signature.

w N

[© 2]

. I also understand that the attestations of fact contained herein pertain to the implementation, oversight and enforcement of a state and/or federal
environmental program and must be true and complete to the best of my knowledge.

7. 1 am aware that criminal penalties may be imposed for statements or omissions that | know or have reason to believe are untrue or misleading.
8. I am knowingly and intentionally signing Title V Existing 1390.
9. My signature indicates that | am in agreement with the information on this form, and authorize its submittal to the TCEQ.

OWNER OPERATOR Signature: Felicia T Powell OWNER OPERATOR

Account Number: ER062147

Signature IP Address: 165.225.217.31

Signature Date: 2024-11-06

Signature Hash: E57DFC158489C540F544C544530CE8221CACC2BA30B15C2477118E5B436E080C

Form Hash Code at time of Signature: B93A365A5D95FC6481F118FDEB837BAB561261CEBGEDOSA7E11282EB8D287AC0
Submission

Reference Number: The application reference number is 693395



Submitted by:

Submitted Timestamp:
Submitted From:

Confirmation Number:
Steers Version:

Permit Number:

Additional Information

Application Creator: This account was created by Melissa Ryan

The application was submitted by ER062147/Felicia T Powell

The application was submitted on 2024-11-06 at 10:18:56
CST

The application was submitted from IP address
165.225.217.31

The confirmation number is 577589
The STEERS version is 6.82
The permit number is 1390



	Re: Accepted Federal Operating Permit Renewal Application
	Re: Accepted Federal Operating Permit Renewal Application



